GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 21, 2023
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Election of Officers:

Introductions:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)

Old Business:

1.

23-03...A request by Chaldean Catholic Church of the United States, 7000 McClements Road, for a
height variance to construct a zip line.( Requested to be postponed to the March 21, 2023 ZBA meeting)

New Business:

2.

23-05... A request by Jeffery Parkkila, 1776 S. Hughes Road, for front and waterfront yard setback
variances and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct an
addition to an existing home.

23-06...A request by Yvette Whiteside, 5780 Glen Echo, for a front yard setback and lot coverage
variance and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to construct a roof
over existing patios.

23-07...A request by Derek MacCallum, 7901 Birkenstock Dr., for a front yard setback variance and a
fence height variance and any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow
an inground pool in the front yard.

23-08...A request by Jason Jacobs, 6094 Brighton Road, for a front yard, side yard setback variance and
any other variance deemed necessary by the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow a detached accessory
building in the front yard.

Administrative Business:

APwnhE

Approval of minutes for the January 17, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.
Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals Members

FROM: Amy Ruthig, Planning Director

DATE: February 15, 2023

RE: Our Lady of the Fields Camp — Dimensional variance request

At the January 17, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, the ZBA members postponed the
above-mentioned request for further information in regards to the history and property usage
of the camp. The Township attorney is reviewing the information to make a determination on
the property usage. Unfortunately, the determination will not be submitted before the
February 21, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Staff has requested that the Our Lady of the Fields Camp variance request be postponed until
the March 21, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
/4 ~ P
[,.L"l-",jl,;lﬂ. «l/us : tj Uy
¢ d
Amy Ruthig

Planning Director






ENOA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # 2‘5’05 Meeting Date: FEB 2/, 2023

: " QA0 30
- m PAID Variance Application Fee

215.00 for Residential |/$300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

BRrOOKEBITIHMERD @ 6UAIL.C
Applicant/Owner: JEF’F/ZE,V Zﬂz/</LA Email: ~/ DAARKKILR @ Gl AL , E0/A

Property Address: /77 b S, //ué//E.S %b . Phone: X 'O SOI% ‘OZ 2—0%
Present Zoning: L P2 SE. Tax Code: \ l =) ‘,— 20 7 Soagll .7 9 28

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications:

FRONTYARD VARIANcE oF (0’77

REARYARD VARIAmeE oF 77"

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be
available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




//.5055 SEE ATIRCHED.

The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the

Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial

property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the

variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: l!”! 25 Signature:ﬁ% M’t\




Practical Difficulty / Substantial Justice

Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk,
density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of the property. Granting of
a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinty of the subject parcel.

Lots of record before 1/1/91 are required to be a minimum of 12,800 sq. ft., our lot is 8,963 sq. ft., a 30%
deficiency. To manage that deficiency, we are asking to expand toward the front, the roadside, by 10'-7",
and to the rear, the lakeside by 7'-8". It is important to note that the lakeside variance simply continues
the existing rear wall of the existing home. Our building envelope, measured front to back, is 17'-1" at
it's largest and 10'-4" at it's smallest. Managing those tiny dimensions in this manner would do
substantial justice to the Parkkilas as it would provide a substantial property right similar to that
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district.

Extraordinary Circumstances

There are execeptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property or the
intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the variance would
make the property consistent with the majority of properties in the vicinity, The need for the variance
was not self-created by the applicant.

This condition existed before the Parkillas purchased the property, certainly not a self-made
circumstance. All of the dimensional shortcomings listed above clearly define the differences between
our lot and other properties in the LRR zoning district and, we think, deserve the ZBA's consideration.

Public Safety and Welfare

The granting of the variance will not impair and adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the
public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Our request is for a front and rear yard variance only, imposing no restriction between our property and
our neighbor. Our 191 sq. ft. addition complies, despite our dimensional challenges, with every other
ordinance. We observe our sideyard setback and preserve the dimesional requirements by Genoa's
zoning ordinance. The removal of an existing shed, adjacent our variance requests, will improve access
for emergency vehicles between the two houses. As a result, the public safety and welfare of neighboring
properties will be improved rather than imparied.



Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood

The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value
of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Our variance appeal is an attempt to overcome the allowable building envelope measuring just 17'-1" at
one side and 10'-4" at the other. As the exterior sketches describe, our proposal is intended to continue
the style, scale, and design language of the existing home. Our home's style and size being very much in
keeping with the surrounding neighborhood.



SAFEbuilt.

February 13, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Attention: | Amy Ruthig, Planning Director

Subject: 1776 S. Hughes Road — Dimensional Variance Review

Location: 1776 S. Hughes Road — waterfront lot on the west side of Hughes, north of Grand River
Avenue

Zoning: LRR Lakeshore Resort Residential District

Dear Board Members:

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance to
expand the existing residence at 1776 S. Hughes Road.

The property is nonconforming due to its deficient lot width and area. The residence is also
nonconforming due to deficient street front and waterfront setbacks.

The proposal entails an approximately 370 square foot addition on the north side of the residence.

Per Section 3.04, the following variances are needed from the dimensional requirements of the LRR
District:

o Astreet front setback of 25’ (where a minimum of 35’ is required); and
e A waterfront setback of 60’ (where a minimum of 67’ is required).

SUMMARY

1. Deficient lot width and area create difficulty for strict compliance with LRR setback requirements
(practical difficulty).

2. Compliant (or more compliant) alternatives do not appear reasonable/functional given the nature of
the property (substantial justice).

3. The Board could view strict compliance as unnecessarily burdensome (practical difficulty).

4. The property is relatively small (lot area) and narrow (lot width) in comparison to a conventional
LRR property (extraordinary circumstance).

5. Given the nature of the project and property, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and
air or to traffic and public safety (public safety and welfare).

6. The proposed addition is within the outer limits of the existing street front and waterfront yard
setbacks (impact on surrounding neighborhood).

www.safebuilt.com



Genoa Township ZBA

1776 S. Hughes Road
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 2

Aerial view of site and surroundings (Iooklng west)

VARIANCE REVIEW

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section
23.05.03, as follows:

1.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Variances are not necessary to maintain the existing
residence; however, the nonconforming lot width and area create difficulty for a building expansion.

Strict compliance would result in a much smaller addition that may be not prove functional.
Accordingly, the Board could view strict compliance as unnecessarily burdensome to the applicant.

Extraordinary Circumstances. The deficient lot width and area combine to greatly limit the
buildable area of the property.

As noted in the submittal (and referenced above), the depth of a compliant building envelope ranges
from 10’ to 17°, which is not generally considered reasonable/functional.

The circumstances driving the need for variance were not created by the owner.

Public Safety and Welfare. Given the nature of the proposal, granting of the variances will not
impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably impact traffic or
public safety.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. Based on review of aerial photos, the neighborhood
appears to contain several residences that do not fully comply with current setback requirements.

It is also worth noting that the proposed addition will be within the outer limits of the existing
nonconforming setbacks (i.e., it is not closer to the road or shoreline than the existing residence.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,
SAFEBUILT

v -

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Michigan Planning Manager



Sat Jul 23 2022
imagery © 2025 Nearmap, HERE |_PR |




PROJECT NUMBER

220000

UOSIQJJa[ SBWoy ],
pealIq juem uo ¢
O cmeE:oﬁ om ‘deal 0) uaym pue
1SUIYSe A\ WOIJ PAJOAIIP UYL
Sl

Un . ~ €661 oous 2

39 £ 5 :

N [ 2% B 3 =
= & 2 i3 _ ot . :
~ = 55 £ 9% g & :
<A = £¥ % = s
A 21 m : -

2 N P
z ZE 0o IR
2 g5z : |B|F]5]7
I
~
X
Q
Z
2%&%@@ ~ |
JoRIER 7 T
%5 FROM | |
TR O £De- ‘ |
WK
7
~—_ W cOR- 7
ot 2 7
ERAETT
| wowe! D
‘ N
‘ L 23y
‘ e A = ANA w
| : iy
ujokt
“ 51@» I_ m m m |
g6h- D i
| 0% 13 P it
«(OA a3 @Ow\ow/ ‘ )%OP.PO 2] P IS Mm _m :N._
fﬁfﬁ\ | §FE GG .
o pRCE- | B2 770 E . i !
P W> i o R39g
7 mmﬁw@ . | T « PFrou z
mﬁw@@ § R il
4 . 7 G N — u i o
| ‘ : N_ 0 oayxl
\ ~ | =~ P S c m w w m m
‘ \ | ‘ ,O . n) aog=3 m
[@))
|
| | | i
| | @%%%o%. of sean®! %
‘ \ o /o%ygo. S : /
_ o w@@@u@ émoﬁm 7 g |
\ @Qoﬁoﬁ :@Cﬂﬂﬁ m&oﬁﬂw ﬂo,mi . J ,;\
I
e /
| |
38+ 85.6' oo%mwo _
+ om \
\ R N _
CORNER _
) S70°29°38"E 9471’ _
+ | y M) 935 (R) T = ‘ _
y CON : | 3. r
. . ‘ 6" VINY : -
o s “4 \ L PRIVACY FENCE |4 S -
fmﬂom 062\ ? |
: Y \
\w W/Ew
Z
/ | _
c
§ ]
SE D m
) : oF
¥ Q
<0 /
= i
| )
[ M ! |
| <o 4 |
8%@% mm ﬁ_ W
; N 5
\ @@/ ./ @J NU mw MR N
gt : YM | 6
N wm y 35 M 2e O/)gg N
AR Bon ee)d
~9
\ — ﬂ?o&os
35 R
999" | | M
/e (
/ 4 ,W
e
g |
O
. «©
L 4 =
\ v
W S
W
Es |
J GE SN \ | |
RS 5=
ﬁvmm\pm\w@ = \
\ ] M
X CONCRETE ﬁ l i
%@%}m@ . %) >
o3 00k Wal 101 0
v 7 | :
5932 9’ 5 : w > |
953 ’ | .
A\/zo// ~ _/’ o .M_/.J w
a6 VN
w@io« y ym%va
4
e N71°15°26"W —
. h 103.85’ .
S
= — RIS N
¢ S
| />ZA( ﬁﬂﬂﬁ 0
9.2\ | : |
@m . ceNCE %, s ow%om
| STEEY i eron 2
| | m@cé& oKIE %MM O o
D
m ~ % \ v ]2 10°% 3 ‘
9.\
9% | \
‘ \ Oﬁ?/‘ﬁ(
\ |
\ - _
\ _
oLX |
ifi\%p\ \ | | ,
opRCE- i | ST =
. | 2 ﬁjm@ \\@ﬁ\\\(m
- | &omwm@@ 20 -
ﬂ =
- \ |
S5 \ |
" ~ \
7 \
o O\/’\ ;
3 2@%% / @
|
26 &
\ 101 e
\ .
|
49 |
\
I
W 1
— @m.o@ () Ne®
\ w28 02 v (®
T 8 1es
L™\ 192 n
ug® 0° “ ®



AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER IS

AutoCAD SHX Text
85' FROM

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER'S EDGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
S. HUGHES ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
(66' WIDE R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE #1776

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE=963.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
GFE=962.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6' VINYL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRIVACY

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fd Steel Rod 1/2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
Well 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Fd Steel Rod 1/2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.78

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
Well 

AutoCAD SHX Text
964.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.02

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.87

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.95 Sq. CB 

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.44

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
10060 962.12 FFE G

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.58

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.17

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.61

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.47

AutoCAD SHX Text
10073 963.28 FFE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
MB

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.04

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.03

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.01

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.86

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.94

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
10093 964.20 FFE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.97

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.37

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.06

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.43

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.15

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.45

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
963.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10123

AutoCAD SHX Text
964.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
Well 

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.92

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.76

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.35

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
Bldg Cor. OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
Well PUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.6

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.31 T/Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.32 T/Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.33 T/Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.32 T/Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.31 T/Wall

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
957.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.09

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.16

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
959.21

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.7

AutoCAD SHX Text
958.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.4

AutoCAD SHX Text
960.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.22

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.18

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.13

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.17

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.69

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.64

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.63

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.62

AutoCAD SHX Text
967.8

AutoCAD SHX Text
10308

AutoCAD SHX Text
964.40

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
971.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER'S EDGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
(9-28-22)

AutoCAD SHX Text
"SUPERVISOR'S PLAT OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEACON SHORES NO. 2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
(L. 4, P. 29, L.C.R.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
N71°15'26"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
103.85'

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 33

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 36

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL #4711-11-302-021

AutoCAD SHX Text
N88°05'49"W 68.06' (M) N88°W 71.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
N88°05'49"W 119.25' (M) N88°W 116.3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
94.87' (M) 94.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOUTH

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2 LOT 35

AutoCAD SHX Text
NORTH 1/2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 35

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 34

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S70°29'38"E 94.71' (M) 93.5' (R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
9'±

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.98' (M) 75'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
74.90' (M) 75'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
59.99' (M) 60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
(R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL #4711-11-302-024

AutoCAD SHX Text
38'±

AutoCAD SHX Text
83'±

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE=963.28

AutoCAD SHX Text
GFE=962.12

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRENCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE #1786

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE=964.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TUB

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.64

AutoCAD SHX Text
Flag Pole 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.50

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3' VINYL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL GATE &

AutoCAD SHX Text
VINYL FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERSECTION IS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ON LOT LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
N23°31'20"E 484.61' (M)

AutoCAD SHX Text
N24°10'E 484.7' (R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NW COR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 29

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
HOUSE #1776

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE=964.34

AutoCAD SHX Text
GFE=962.24

AutoCAD SHX Text
314.16'

AutoCAD SHX Text
S16°54'00"W (M&R) 484.26' (M) 484.3' (R)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ANGLE POINT

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 29

AutoCAD SHX Text
274.39'

AutoCAD SHX Text
6' VINYL PRIVACY FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
COVERED

AutoCAD SHX Text
PORCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
EDGE OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
PAVERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTDOOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
BAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIT

AutoCAD SHX Text
COVERED

AutoCAD SHX Text
PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' VINYL

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' CHAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
COVERED

AutoCAD SHX Text
DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAWALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NE COR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOT 33

AutoCAD SHX Text
962.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
35' FRONT

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
67'

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHORELINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
#4711-11-302-022

AutoCAD SHX Text
8,963 SQ.FT.± OR 0.21 AC.±

AutoCAD SHX Text
1776 S. HUGHES RD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
5' SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
Benchmark:

AutoCAD SHX Text
"X" on top of Seawall

AutoCAD SHX Text
next to pump.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elevation=959.33

AutoCAD SHX Text
100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN CONTOUR

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE. ELEVATION = 961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
(SEE GENERAL SURVEY NOTE #6)

AutoCAD SHX Text
958

AutoCAD SHX Text
958

AutoCAD SHX Text
959

AutoCAD SHX Text
960

AutoCAD SHX Text
961

AutoCAD SHX Text
962

AutoCAD SHX Text
962

AutoCAD SHX Text
961

AutoCAD SHX Text
960

AutoCAD SHX Text
960

AutoCAD SHX Text
961

AutoCAD SHX Text
962

AutoCAD SHX Text
962

AutoCAD SHX Text
963

AutoCAD SHX Text
963

AutoCAD SHX Text
963

AutoCAD SHX Text
963

AutoCAD SHX Text
961

AutoCAD SHX Text
961

AutoCAD SHX Text
960

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
961.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
Benchmark:

AutoCAD SHX Text
"X" on top of Well.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Elevation=963.85

AutoCAD SHX Text
SL

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4x4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Wood

AutoCAD SHX Text
Border

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG

AutoCAD SHX Text
OVERHANG


ELEVATION 5

N4

REARYARD SETBACK REQQUEST SIMPLY
EXTENDS THE EXISTING HOUSE WALL

1

AS
SETBACK
7' REARYARD 2% o5 ENG

Y
ooTABLISHED B

9" REARYARD
VARIANCE
REGUESTED

1

7

! reE/"r"YARDB5
EETABLIEHED

']
| rrfj\

A

r

ELEVATION 1

104" ALLOWABLE
BUILDING ENVELOPE

L/ l%

8963 5. FT. LOT AREA

2344 5. FT. HOUSE FOOTPRINT ~— 26.2% LOT COVERAGE

276 5. FT. COVERED PORCH —~ 29.2% LOT COVERAGE

AS
BACH
E

EERINE

z
o
z

EXISTING HOUSE WALL

| 35' FRONTYARD SETBACK

1" ALLOWABLE BUILDING ENVELOFPE

10' siIDEYARD
SETBACK 0OBSERVED

1

17

ELEVATION 4

=N

|

ELEVATION 3

Il

FLOOR PLAN

scaLe Y" = 1-0

ELEVATION 2

ELEVATION 3

ELEVATION 4

I

7" FRONTYARD
VARIANCE REGUESTED

!

10

AR

I D

ELEVATION 1

V

ELEVATION 2

ELEVATION 5

PARKKILA
RESIDENCE

A

rcadian

Residential
Design

DENNIS DINSER

7091 Augustine Court
Fenton, MI 48430

517-540-9960

www.arcadiandesign.net

since 1993

DRAWN DD

CHECKED

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

20of 2
PROJECT NUMBER

220000




/ 13'-5" bldg. ht.

elevation 1




////













ELEVATION 5

REARYARD SETBACK REQIUEST SIMPLY
/ EXTENDS THE EXISTING HOUSE WALL

4" ALLOWABLE

1

10

- | I [ ] | ———1F——1 ELEVATION 4
: =N
Q
W
>0 "',;'
2
y 34
RS
o> H
1
\B - N
N
| | K AS ING
i 1 ~ REA""YARD:YE;?;AEZ ENGINEER E
gLISHEP
ACK AS =T §
67 REARY/-;’;DBiE;gsE ENGINEERING - uz_l
esTABLISH 8963 s56. FT. LOT AREA ; o
2344 sq. FT. HOUSE FOOTPRINT ~ 26.2% LOT COVERAGE ﬁ Z
—— ) B 3 ]
| ’7 \ / 276 S@. FT. COVERED PORCH ~ 29.2% LOT COVERAGE 9 N
I
| | /X | 35% ALLOWED o a
y / \ \/ 8963 sm. FT. LOT AREA E 8 E
o >
El' | \—‘ |:| \—‘ 2620 sq. FT. HOUSE FOOTPRINT & COVERED FPORGH g g ;ﬂ
h>.l _| OUTDOOR BAR 68.3 W S f.’} E
Z HOT TUB & PAD 78.8 §S 3
hﬂ.': FIREPIT & PAVERS 179.7 lgu fé \<( ELEVATION 3
z PAVERS AROUND 0 o -
3 COVERED PORCH 228.0 oh o
< DRIVEWAY 716.5 ~0 E
[133 3891.3 s@. FT. TOTAL IMPERIOUS SURFACE ~ 43.4% 50% ALLOWED
—” Ii/\ — ] | 35' FRONTYARD SETBACK
| o/ U R
| _ ] ’7 —~ N~ 9 PARKKILA
e N QU
||__ ] % o RESIDENCE
N
— / L3
/N i = —= L
1 ;
4 DY | -8
N2
N L I B 3
1 ==l ¥
Nl | >
> L | — Arcadi
- = ! ] I rcadian
Residential

Design

DENNIS DINSER

since 1993

7091 Augustine Court
FLOOR PLAN % i HHDBD’ Fenton, MI 48430
scaLe Y" = 1-0" \]_lf 517-540-9960

ELEVATION 2

% www.arcadiandesign.net

| ELEVATION 1 DRAWN DD

CHECKED

I
I

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

2 of 2
PROJECT NUMBER

220000

ELEVATION 5

REARYARD SETBACK REQQUEST SIMPLY
/ EXTENDS THE EXISTING HOUSE WALL

4" ALLOWABLE

1

10

— | 1 [ 1 | 3 —1F———1 ELEVATION 4
: %
Q
N
g<d
xsa
o>y
1 ;
\B - N~
N
| | q AS RING Wy
p SETEAT|eNGINEE o
J I_ 7| REARYAR BY BDE D
EETAB‘—'EHED Q
AS
| REARYARD SETEAEL;KENEINEER'NE - %
67 gp BY BO | W
esTABLISH 8963 s56. FT. LOT AREA § o
2344 sq. FT. HOUSE FOOTPRINT ~ 26.2% LOT COVERAGE ﬁ Z
e C o[ 3 3
| ’7 \ / 276 sG. FT. COVERED PORCH ~ 29.2% LOT COVERAGE 9 d
I
| | /& | 35% ALLOWED o 2
W / \ \/ 8963 s50. FT. LOT AREA E uSJ E
o
El' | \—‘ |:| \—‘ 2620 sq. FT. HOUSE FOOTPRINT & COVERED PORGH g E‘J E%
h>.| _| OUTDOOR BAR 68.3 L 5 33’ E
b4 HOT TUB & PAD 78.8 §E :l‘
hu:: FIREPIT & PAVERS 179.7 hQJg < ELEVATION 3
z PAVERS AROUND 0 Ny
3 COVERED PORCH 228.0 b o
N DRIVEWAY 716.5 ~0 E
DD] 3891.3 s@. FT. TOTAL IMPERIOUS SURFACE ~ 43.4% 50% ALLOWED
—” Ii/_\ —] | 35' FRONTYARD SETBACK
_ KA Z(—\S
— —| — \ 4 Q
P = o PARKKILA
X i
L | y i RESIDENCE
] - — = 1
7/ N\ I g X
< D% | N
—n— | B ]l /| b3
! = =
>
« |
X/ L' | T e
- ] i 1 & Arcadlan
|_| I Residential
— — Design
DENNIS DINSER

B 7091 Augustine Court
FLOOR PLAN Y /\ HHDDV Fenton, MI 48430
'D”

1

since 1993

scaLe W' =1
ELEVATION 2 517-540-9960

%A www.arcadiandesign.net

| ELEVATION 1
| _— DRAWN DD

CHECKED

I
I

DATE

SHEET NUMBER

2 of 2
PROJECT NUMBER

220000




Parcel Number: 4711-11-302-022 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON Printed on 02/15/2023
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
RUTHIG COREY M & KARI R BITTNER BRITTANY & PARKKI] 480,000 09/01/2020 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2020R-030315 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
STAMBERSKY, LINDA M. RUTHIG COREY M & KARI R 311,500 01/21/2016 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2016R-002976 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
STAMBERSKY, LINDA M. 0/ 10/08/1996 |[WD 16-LC PAYOFF 2105-0528 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
WAGNER 0/ 08/29/1995 |LC 04-BUYERS INTEREST IN A L1[/1961-0241 BUYER/SELLER 0.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROV Zoning: LRR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
1776 S HUGHES RD School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS RES MISCEL 04/24/2017 |P17-059 NO START
P.R.E. 100% 10/09/2020 RES MISCEL 02/22/2016 |Wl6-031 NO START
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V23-05
BITTNER BROOKE E & PARKKILA JEFFREY 2023 Est TCV Tentative
1776 S HUGHES RD
BRIGHTON MI 48114-9333 X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4300.LAKE CHEMUNG
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
- - Dirt Road B LAKE FRONT 40.00 98.00 1.0000 1.0000 3000 100 120,000
Tax Description Gravel Road G SURPLUS LF 35.00 98.00 1.0000 1.0000 1500 100 52,500
SEC. 11 T2N, R5E, SUPERVISOR'S PLAT OF X |Paved Road 75 Actual Front Feet, 0.17 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 172,500
BEACON SHORES NO. 2 LOT 34 AND N 1/2 OF Storm Sewer
LOT 35 :
Comments/Influences ;1iewalk Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Sa ei Description Rate Size % Good Cash Value
Eiwetr, D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete 6.44 108 49 341
. ectric D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete 6.44 276 49 871
Caib Wood Frame/Conc. 33.85 120 50 2,031
u , Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 3,243
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2023 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
== T JB 10/19/2020 SALES REVI 2022 89,000 146,200 235,200 235,200S
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.1J8 09/27/2017 INSPECTED (3057 87,500 142,700 230,200 230,2008
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of |cG 06/07/2016 REVIEWED R
Livingston, Michigan 2020 82,500 142,200 224,700 178,389C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-11-302-022 Printed on 02/15/2023

Building Type Roo cont. Heating/Cooling Built-ins Fireplaces Porches/Decks arage
i1di (3) f ( ) (11) ing/Cooli (15) i1t-1 (15) Fi 1 (16) hes/ k (17) G
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 64/cCP (1 Story) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 276/ RocE C Oyl Class: C
Duplex olother Overhan Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided ©o over Onl pyterior: Siding
g Forced Air w/ Ducts
A-Frame Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 2 Wall
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C Tri D £ Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
rim & Decoration Space Heater ; X
7 Built IR deled Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
T bul emoae-Le |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub 1|Direct-Vented Gas Area: 452
1972 2016 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump . Microwave EE?SS: ; +? 10 Storage Area: 0
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range ec. Age: No Conc. Floor: 0
; Floor Area: 1,570
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors:| |SOlld|X|H.C. Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 246,515 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement 5 FL Trash Compactor Total Depr Cost: 222,178 X 1.420
(5) Floors (12) Electric P Estimated T.C.V: 315,493 Carport Area:
lst Floor . Central Vacuum RoOF
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System :
3|Bed er: :
edrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C 5 BIlt 1972
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 1570 SF Floor Area = 1570 SF.
% | Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=90/100/100/100/90
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Egtgrlor Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Insulation 1 Story Siding Slab 1,563
- N B P Average Fixture(s) | 1 story Siding Overhang 7
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 2|3 Fixture Bath Total: 203,700 183,304
Many Large Basement: 0 S.F. 2 Fixture Bath Other Additions/Adjustments
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto Plumbing
Few Smal Slab: 1563 S.F. Softener, Manual 3 Fixture Bath 1 4,547 4,092
] ; . Solar Water Heat i
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 No Plumbing . Ex;ra Sink 2 1,859 1,673
orches
Eﬁ?rtlai zzz}ﬁ (8) Basement Extra Toilet CCP (1 Story) 64 1,845 1,660
Dl gl 1 c STook 2|Extra Sink Garages
ouble Hun onc. oc
Horiz Slige Poured Conc Separate Shower Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Casement Stone ) Ceramic Tile Floor Base Cost 452 20,629 18,566
Double Glass Treated Wood Ceramic Tile Wains Common Wall: 2 Wall 1 -5,257 -4,731
e r Ceramic Tub Alcove | yater/Sewer
aooto Poors 5 Concrete Floor - Vent Fan Public Sewer 1 1,462 1,316
orms creens
(9) Basement Finis (14) Water/Sewer Water Well, 200 Feet 1 10,514 9,463
(3) Roof Recreation SF Sublic Water Fireplaces
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF 1 |public Sewer Direct-Vented Gas 1 2,957 2,661
ae hansard gal§§Ut DOOfSSéB) 1 |Water Well Dei?Roof (Roof portion) 276 4,259 4,174
Flat Shed o rioor 1000 Gal Septic p ’ '
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Seotic Totals: 246,515 222,178
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support p Notes:
Joists: Lump Sum Items: ECF (4309 LK CHEMUNG LAKEFRONT) 1.420 => TCV: 315,493
Chimney: Brick Unsupported Len:
Cntr.Sup:

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-11-302-022, Residential Building 1 Printed on 02/15/2023
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ENQOA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

/C/?siﬁ\%’ob Meeting Date: ‘Fezb Z\‘Q,)//O(_/QL%% 7

ity M PAID Variance Application Fee
$215.00 for Residenti;l>| $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

Applicant/Owner: \'/ vepre. wh\h‘);d& Email: \’[ VeHe. %id&&f D\,lalfmxé&"’\
Property Address: S7RC Glen sedp LY - Phone:_ R0 -SG9~ |(af€/
Present Zoning: LRAZL Tax Code:_Y4 71| - 1O -ZD |-

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications: l\ac\ | FC‘O—? CD\)@’ \\/\S\J
10 exish NG Front reln & Fro Paho

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be

available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

Thee s 2ead avarioe on s jot 4 wibhoy a Variaee
ErecA\d norVe Puildavic. 25 @ resvlere AV 45 Hpe S22 of Hoe oot TS
VZEP L oo\ rve Smia— ridds 4 owler 25 others o0 Poeared znd
V5 ND+ Se\f-peBled - Thet 2re oPhe” hoves i e aed W Jedueed ceynac ks .
Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Twe eyecotpnal or extroordingy tondiNen oL fhe nrogu*f\/
12 e cmall v\ skellewd (ot size..mul e Neep| wrze
Nor se\f premiesd &S Y etov) NPV H\\ﬂqs CO/\SW R Or,ﬂmliz:.b "

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Covesng Yne. oorc)r\ioa%‘p oA not IMP2C SOPY ol l\‘oM—or a7
© _"\"m- SUf fo(/‘/\d /W {YDO()%"B oC 1 Noreds. COAC@(:‘}'\ b/\ oy \A@@%Q/e_‘
& APVer +2 Yee PUNITE N 2y (DY .

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

+ comid have \HHe. oF A impact oo i Phe
ANV N T, fonrnved Ose , o VPWIC of DAIA( e pizperiley d-
qurmum)mq ed oy weNd Rdd 40 e AledN ®hpes) of P DA

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: \! wl 25 Signature: %ﬁ M%LL/ZZEZ/?

&
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February 13, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Attention: | Amy Ruthig, Planning Director

Subject: 5780 Glen Echo Drive — Dimensional Variance Review

Location: 5780 Glen Echo Drive — south side of Glen Echo Drive, west of Dorr Road
Zoning: LRR Lakeshore Resort Residential District

Dear Board Members:

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance to
expand the existing residence at 5780 Glen Echo Drive.

The existing residence has deficient front and rear yard setbacks. The original residence appears to be
nonconforming, though two additions were granted by variance in 2019 and 2021.

The property is also nonconforming due to deficient lot area.

The proposal entails roof extensions over an existing porch and an existing patio, both of which are in the
front yard and encroach into the required setback.

In accordance with LRR requirements (Section 3.04.01), dimensional variances are needed for the
following:

o A front yard setback of 24’ for a covered porch (where a minimum of 35’ is required); and
e A front yard setback of 14’ for a covered patio (where a minimum of 35’ is required).

SUMMARY

1. Given the nonconforming conditions of the property and residence, the Board may view strict
compliance as unnecessarily burdensome (practical difficulty).

2. Strict compliance cannot be achieved, as the property is only 69’ deep and the combination of front
and rear setbacks is 75’ (practical difficulty).

3. There are no compliant alternatives, as the residence cannot be expanded without a variance (practical
difficulty/substantial justice).

4. The property is deficient in lot area and relatively shallow in comparison to its width (extraordinary
circumstance).

5. Given the nature of the property and project, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and
air or to traffic and public safety (public safety and welfare).

6. The project is not expected to adversely impact surrounding properties, as the neighborhood includes
other residences with deficient front yard setbacks (impact on surrounding neighborhood).

7. The applicant must provide lot coverage calculations demonstrating compliance with both the
building and impervious limitations of the LRR District (35%, and 50%, respectively).

www.safebuilt.com



Genoa Township ZBA

5780 Glen Echo Drive
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 2

Subject site

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking south)
VARIANCE REVIEW

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section
23.05.03, as follows:

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Variances are not necessary to maintain the existing
residence; however, no expansion is allowed without variance(s).

In fact, strict compliance with front and rear yard setbacks would render the property unbuildable.
More specifically, the property provides a depth of 69°, while the combination of front and rear yard
setbacks is 75°.

Given the presence of nonconformities (lot and residence), strict compliance could be viewed as
unnecessarily burdensome to the applicant.

2. Extraordinary Circumstances. As previously noted, the property itself is deficient in area from a
conventional LRR lot. Additionally, the property is relatively shallow in comparison to its width
(100’ wide; 69’ deep).

These factors, along with Ordinance setback requirements, preclude compliant construction in the
front or rear yard.

3. Public Safety and Welfare. The existing residence provides side yard setbacks well in excess of
minimum requirements, with no changes proposed to either side.

Given the nature of the proposal (with front yard encroachments), granting of the variances will not
impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties.

Additionally, we have no reason to believe that the project will unreasonably impact traffic or public
safety.

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The submittal materials note other residences in the
neighborhood with deficient front yard setbacks. Review of aerial photos generally supports this
statement.

As such, the Board may view the proposal as consistent with the established character of the
neighborhood.



Genoa Township ZBA

5780 Glen Echo Drive
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 3

With that being said, we request the applicant provide the Township with lot coverage calculations to
help ensure that the property is not being overbuilt.

For the applicant’s reference, the LRR District allows a maximum building coverage of 35% and
maximum impervious surface coverage of 50%

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,
SAFEBUILT

VI -

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Michigan Planning Manager






Zoning Board of Appeals
January 19, 2021
Approved Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
JANUARY 19, 2021 - 6:30 PM
Via ZOOM

MINUTES

Call to Order: Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 6:33 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as
follows: Greg Rassel, Michelle Kreutzberg, Jean Ledford, Craig Fons, and Amy Ruthig, Zoning
Official. Absent were Marianne McCreary and Bill Rockwell.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Election of Officers:

Chairman Rassel noted that there are two Board Members absent today. Moved by Board
Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to postpone the Election of Officers
until the February 16, 2021 meeting.

Introduction: The members of the Board introduced themselves.

Approval of the Agenda:

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Fons, to approve the agenda
as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

Call to the Public:

The call to the public was made at 6:36 pm with no response.

1. 21-01... Arequest by Yvette Whiteside, 5780 Glen Echo Drive, for a rear yard setback
variance to add an addition to an existing single family home.

Mr. and Mrs. Whiteside were present. Ms. Whiteside stated they would like to build an addition
approximately 10 feet from the back of the dwelling. There is already a variance on this lot and
without a variance, it would not be buildable as a residence due to the size of the lot. This
addition would allow them to store items inside instead of having them outside.

Board Member Kreutzberg asked for details on the addition. Ms. Whiteside stated they will be
putting a concrete slab and a lean-to in order to avoid having to add additional trusses and add
to the roof line. They would like to keep the existing shed.


amy
Highlight


Zoning Board of Appeals
January 19, 2021
Approved Minutes

Board Member Ledford noted that when the applicant was before the Board previously, they
were not the legal owner of the property. Ms. Whiteside said they are now the legal owners.

Board Member Ledford questioned the location of the well. Ms. Whiteside stated the well is on
the neighboring property behind them and there is a lifetime easement for access to this well.

Board Member Fons asked if the addition will be enclosed. Ms. Whiteside stated it would be
closed on all sides. It will not be accessible from inside the dwelling. He questioned the stairs
shown on the plans. Ms. Whiteside stated the stairs will lead from the addition down to the
crawl space.

The call to the public was made at 6:54 pm.

Mr. Alan Walblay of 5741 East Grand River, Howell stated he is not in favor of the new owner
encroaching onto his property. Ms. Ruthig explained that the structure would be four feet from
the property line on the applicant’s property and not encroaching into the public walkway or Mr.
Walblay’s property. After hearing the clarification, he is in favor of granting the request.

The call to the public was closed at 6:57 pm.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member to Ledford, to approve Case
#21-01 for Yvette Whiteside of 5780 Glen Echo Drive for a rear yard variance of 36 feet for a
setback of four feet to build a 10 x 64 addition to an existing structure.

e Strict compliance with the setback would unreasonably prevent or restrict the use of the
property or cause it to be unbuildable. This variance would provide substantial justice in
granting the applicant similar rights as others in the area and is not self-created. There
are other homes in the area with reduced rear setbacks.

e The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the small and shallow lot
size. The rear lot line of the property is bordered by a six-foot platted walkway for the
subdivision.

e The granting of the variance will not impair adequate light or air to adjacent properties or
increase congestion or increase fire or threaten the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare.

e The proposed variance would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is conditioned upon the following:

1. An easement shall be recorded for the use of the well on a separate lot.

2. Structure shall be guttered with downspouts.

3. Parking must be maintained on the lot and shall not impede the access to the sewer
pump station.
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4. Applicant should verify that if the current well fails, there is room on the lot to install a
new well meeting the required setbacks from the sewer required by the Livingston
County Environmental Health Dept.

The motion carried unanimously.

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of minutes for the December 15, 2020 Zoning Board of Appeals meetings.
Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to approve the
minutes of the December 15, 2020 ZBA meeting as presented. The motion carried

unanimously.

2. Correspondence - Ms. Ruthig stated there will be a meeting in February and there will be at
least two items on the agenda.

3. Member Discussion - There were no items to discuss this evening.

4. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Fons, to
adjourn the meeting at 7:04 pm. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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1. 19-25... A request by Yvette Whiteside, 5780 Glen Echo Drive, for a variance to
construct a deck in the front yard and front and rear yard variances to construct a
second-story addition.

Ms. Whiteside and Mr. John Liogas were present. Ms. Whiteside stated that the
existing structure is already non-conforming. They are wishing to add a second story, a
deck under the second story and a porch on the front of the home. There is currently a
4x4 stoop on the front of the home and that will be expanded to a larger porch. The
second story will not be larger than the first story, except for the deck. The deck will also
be used as a carport. She believes remodeling this home would be a benefit to the
neighborhood and the community. Most of the homes in the area are two stories and
have decks. It is not beyond what is already existing in the neighborhood.

It was noted that the applicant is not the owner of the property. Staff did receive an
email authorizing the applicants to apply for the variance; however, it was not sent by
the property owner. Staff will verify that the sender of the email has the right to grant
the applicant permission to apply for the variances.

Board Member Ledford questioned the location of the well. Ms. Whiteside stated the
well is on the property to the rear of hers. There is a legal easement on file for this.

Board Member Ledford questioned if the shed will be removed. Ms. Whiteside stated
the shed will remain.

Vice- Chairman McCreary is concerned with the proposed deck on the second story and
that it would be used for a carport. The cars will be very close to the road. There is a
curve in Glen Echo right at this property. Ms. Whiteside stated the existing two-car
garage will remain and that will be used for parking also. She added that they will be
expanding the driveway so they can use that area for extra parking.

The call to the public was made at 6:54 pm with no response.

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg to approve
Case #19--25 for 5780 Glen Echo Drive by applicant Yvette Whiteside and property
owner A.V. Doris Life Estate for a front yard variance of 16 feet from the required 35
feet to 19 feet and a rear yard variance of 26 feet from the required 40 feet to 14 feet to
construct a second story addition with two covered porches and a 12 x 22 carport with a
deck above, based on the following findings of fact:
e Strict compliance with the setbacks would unreasonably prevent the use of the
property since it would cause the lot to be unbuildable as shown on the submitted
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site plan. Granting of the variance would offer substantial justice and is
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of property rights similar to that
possessed by other properties in the same zoning and vicinity.

e The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the small and
shallow lot size. The variance would make the property consistent with the
majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for the variance is not self-
created and is least necessary.

e Granting of these variances would not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property. Granting of these variances would not increase the
congestion in public streets and increase the danger of fire and public safety.

e The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

This approval is based on the following condition:

1. An easement shall be recorded for the use of the well on a separate lot.

2. The applicant shall confirm authorization from the property owner that the
applicant can apply for the variances.

3. Additional parking shall be installed east of the existing driveway.

4. The proposed carport shall remain open with no sides

The motion carried unanimously.

2. 19-26... A request by Jon and Danielle Wloderczak, 4183 Homestead, for a
waterfront variance to enclose an existing deck.

Mr. Wloderczak was present. He stated that due to the location of the existing home
and the fact that the lot is only 45 feet wide, there is no other location on his property to
build a three-season porch. The previous owner obtained a variance for the existing
deck, which is included as part of the main structure. He is proposing to enclosure the
area under the existing deck. He will not be going out any further. The construction is
already underway. He hired a contractor who pulled a deck permit and not a permit to
build the enclosure. When the Township went out to do an inspection, they noticed
what was being done. This will not restrict the views of the homes on either side of his
property. He submitted letters from his two next door neighbors at 4177 Homestead
and 4195 Homestead, who are both in favor of granting this request. Both of these
homes are further back from the lake that his. There is a similar structure at 4165
Homestead that has an enclosed deck and there is no variance for this on file. This will
not impair the light or the views of the lake for any properties in the area.

Vice-Chairperson McCreary noted that enclosing this area will bring the home closer to
the water and could impede the views of his neighbors. Mr. Wloderczak reviewed
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Parcel Number:

4711-10-301-098

Jurisdiction:

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP

County:

LIVINGSTON

Printed on

01/14/2021

Grantor

Grantee

Sale
Price

Sale
Date

Inst.
Type

Terms of Sale

Liber
& Page

Verified
By

Prcnt.
Trans.

WHITESIDE YVETTE & LIOGAS

WHITESIDE YVETTE

0

08/08/2019

QcC

QUIT CLAIM

2019R-020822

BUYER

0.0

AVEY DORIS LIFE ESTATE

WHITESIDE YVETTE

& LIOGAS

232,800

07/31/2019

WD

ESTATE

2019R-019861

BUYER

100.0

AVEY DORIS M.

AVEY DORIS LIFE ESTATE

0

03/26/2018

WD

LIFE ESTATE

2018R-009690

BUYER

0.0

Date
08/28/2019

Number Status

P19-133

Property Address
5780 GLEN ECHO

Class: RESIDENTIAL—IMPROWZoning: LRR Building Permit (s)
School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
P.R.E. 100% 11/15/2019

MAP #: V21-01

Residential Addition

Owner's Name/Address
WHITESIDE YVETTE

5780 GLEN ECHO
HOWELL MI 48843

2021 Est TCV Tentative

X | Improved | Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4301.WEST LAKE CHEMUNG

Public
Improvements

X |Dirt Road

X |Gravel Road

Paved Road

Storm Sewer
Sidewalk

Water

Sewer

Electric

Gas

Curb

Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

|Vacant

* Factors *
Depth Front Depth Rate %Adj.
69.00 1.0000 1.0000 2000 70
0.16 Total Acres Total Est.

Reason Value
SOIL ISN'T GOOD FOR ADDITIO
Land Value = 140,000

Description Frontage
A LV WEST 100.00
100 Actual Front Feet,

Tax Description

SEC 10 T2N R5E GLEN ECHO, LOTS 98 & 99
Comments/Influences

Topography of
Site

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
| Flood Plain
X |REFUSE

Who When What
JB 10/02/2020 INSPECTED

JB 11/05/2019 INSPECTED
JB 08/27/2019 SALES REVI

Board of
Review

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Assessed
Value

Land
Value

Year Building

Value

2021
2020
2019
2018

Tentative
119,2008
84,932C
82,942C

Tentative
149,300
155,400
149,200

Tentative
79,300
55,400
49,200

Tentative
70,000
100,000
100,000

s 119,200M

Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Township of Genoa, County of
Michigan

The Equalizer.
Licensed To:
Livingston,

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-10-301-098 Printed on 01/14/2021

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story T Car Capacity:
Town Home O|Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack ne Class: C
Duplex 0|Other Overhang Forced A}r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided Exterior: Siding
A-Frame (4) Interi X |Forced Air w/ Ducts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
nterior Forceleot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame Drywall Plaster ElectrlclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Paneled Wood T&G ElZ?' Set%' ?idla?t Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
e adian in-floor . L
Building Style: Trim & Decoration ) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C . Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Yr Built IR Tolod |EX |X|Ord | |M1n Spiie ?eater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
r but emoadeLe Size of Closets Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 484
1977 0 Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Lg | X |Ord Small Heat Pump Microwave Class: C Storagé Area: O
Doors:| |Solid|X|H.C. No Heating/Cooling Standard Range Effec. Age: 30 No Conc. Floor: 0
Central Air Self Clean Range Floor Area: 1,008
Room List (5) Floors Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 139,176 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement Kitchen: . Trash Compactor Totgl Depr Cost: 97,424 X 1.235 . — -
1st Floor Other: (12) Electric Central Vacuum Estimated T.C.V: 120,319 arpor rea:
2nd Floor Other: O|Amps Service Security System Roof:
3|Bed — -
edrooms (6) Ceilings No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C B1lt 1977
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Air w/ Ducts
X |Wood/Shingle Ground Area = 1008 SF Floor Area = 1008 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=70/100/100/100/70
Brick - |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(7) Excavation (13) Plumbing Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New  Depr. Cost
Insulation Basement: 0 S.F. . 1 Story Siding Crawl Space 1,008
5 wing Crawl: 1008 S.F. Average Fixture (s) Total: 111,596 78,118
(2) Windows Slab: 0 S.F. 1|3 F}Xture Bath Other Additions/Adjustments
Many Large Height to Joists: 0.0 2 Fixture Bath Deck
X |Avg. X |avg. @) B . Softener, Auto Pine 64 1,344 241
Few Smal asemen Softener, Manual Garages
Wood Sash Conc. Block Solar Water Heat Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Poured Conc. No Plumbing Base Cost 484 18,310 12,817
tetal Sash Stone Extra Toilet 11: 1 Wall 1 2,228 1,560
Vinyl Sash - Common Wall: Wa -2, -1,5
Treated Wood Extra Sink Water/Sewer
Double Hung ;
. . Concrete Floor Separate Shower Public Sewer 1 1,240 868
Horiz. Slide Ceramic Tile Floor ’
Casement (9) Basement Finish ! ! - Water Well, 200 Feet 1 8,914 6,240
Ceramic Tile Wains Totals: 139,176 97,424
Double Glass Recreation  SF Ceramic Tub Alcove | yotes:
Patio Doors Living SF Vent F '
ent Fan ECF (4301 W. LK CHEMUNG NON LK FRONT) 1.235 => TCV: 120,319
Storms & Screens Walkout Doors
No Floor - (14) Water/Sewer
3) Roof
3 Public Water
X Géble Gambrel| (10) Floor Support 1 |public Sewer
Hip Mansard| gojists: 1 |Water Well
Flat Shed Unsupported Len: 1000 Gal Septic
X |Asphalt Shingle Cntr.Sup: 2000 Gal Septic
Lump Sum Items:
Chimney: Brick

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-10-301-098, Residential Building 1 Printed on 01/14/2021

g
NV g
wd shed w o
64 sf
22 42'
S .
garage <
Gravel Driveway 484 sf 1st/cr ~

1008 sf
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ENOA  GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORRROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # ZOD'D’\ Meeting Date: “FQ/‘O 21 ) 2022
@ (020 o

PAID Variance Application Fee
ial | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

5215.00 for Reside

Applicant/Owner: _Derek MacCallum Email:_dmac75287 @gmail.com

Property Address: 7901 Birkenstock Dr. Brighton 48114 phone:  214-566-0656
Present Zoning: LK Tax Code: |1-12- 402025

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications:

| am writing to seek a pool & fence height variance for our single-family home at 7901 Birkenstock Dr,
Brighton (LOT 35)

T ' : '

Fence: Asking for a 48" fence height to satisfy pool requirements

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be
available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

Placement of the septic field is located in the center left of our backyard, therefore forcing the
pool/fence to be built off-centered and extending past the 50' Setback line

Other | ots in the Subdivision extend past the established Setback | ines:
1965 Claiborne Dr, Brighton, Ml & 7828 Spring Trace Rd. Brighton MI

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Septic Field Location
Variance was not self-created by the applicant.

Placement of the pool/fence is the only location we could place the pool/fence. All other alternatives
have been exhausted

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or

endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Correct, the approval of the variance will not be an issue.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Correct, the approval of the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: Signature:




built.

February 13, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Attention: | Amy Ruthig, Planning Director

Subject: 7901 Birkenstock Drive — Dimensional Variance Review

Location: 7901 Birkenstock Drive — northwest corner of Birkenstock Drive and Windhaven Lane
Zoning: LDR Low Density Residential District

Dear Board Members:

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance to
construct a pool for the existing residence at 7901 Birkenstock Drive.

The existing residence and property comply with the dimensional requirements for the LDR District.

The proposal entails a new pool and fence enclosure that encroaches into the Windham Lane front yard.
The fencing proposed has a height of 48” (as required for pools), which exceeds the allowable height for
fencing in a front yard.

In accordance with Sections 11.04.03(b) and (c), dimensional variances are needed for the following:

e A pool and enclosure partially in the front yard (where such structures are not permitted); and
e A fence with a height of 48” in the front yard (where such structures are limited to a maximum of
367).

SUMMARY

1. The location of the septic field presents difficulty for compliance with pool regulations (practical
difficulty).

2. We request the applicant explain to the Board why the size/shape of the pool cannot be altered in an
attempt to gain compliance (substantial justice).

3. Depending on the reasonableness of an alternative pool design, the Board could view strict
compliance as unnecessarily burdensome (practical difficulty).

4. While it certainly creates difficulty, the location of a septic field is not necessarily a unique property
condition (extraordinary circumstance).

5. Given the nature of the project, we do not foresee issues with the supply of light and air or to traffic
and public safety (public safety and welfare).

6. If the Board considers favorable action, we suggest a condition that the applicant install landscape
screening to reduce the impacts of the front yard encroachment (impact on surrounding
neighborhood).

www.safebuilt.com



Genoa Township ZBA

7901 Birkenstock Drive
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 2

Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)
VARIANCE REVIEW

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section
23.05.03, as follows:

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Variances are not necessary to maintain the existing
residence; however, the location of the septic field does make pool location difficult.

Alternatives include relocation immediately west of the residence or in the northwest corner of the
property. We request the applicant explain to the Board why such options are unreasonable.

Additionally, we request the applicant explain to the Board why the size/shape of the pool cannot be
altered in an attempt to gain compliance (or greater compliance).

If the Board finds these alternatives unreasonable, they may view strict compliance as unnecessarily
burdensome to the applicant.

2. Extraordinary Circumstances. While it is not necessarily a unique property condition, the location
of the septic field does create difficulty for pool placement.

However, as noted above, alternatives should be explored prior to granting of variances.

3. Public Safety and Welfare. Given the nature of the proposal, granting of the variances will not
impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties.

Furthermore, the granting of the variances will not unreasonably impact traffic or public safety.

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. Based on review of aerial photos, there are other
residences with pools in this neighborhood. However, none appear to encroach into a front yard.

If the Board is amenable to granting the variances based on practical difficulty and substantial justice,
we suggest a condition that landscape screening be provided to soften the visual impacts of the front
yard encroachment.



Genoa Township ZBA

7901 Birkenstock Drive
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 3

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,
SAFEBUILT

V75

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Michigan Planning Manager
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STEEL WALL POOL SYSTEM

*THIS DRAWING REPRESENTS CUSTOMER mm.
CUSTOMER: 3R POOLS INC. - SOUTH LYON ACKNOWLEDGES ACCEPT/
23'-5" X 40'-3" FREE-FORM TAG: MACALLLM TS
. SIGN:__ DATE: __
DWG #: GS-21368 s PAGE 1 OF §
: 680 | PERIMETER: 107' | EST. VOL (US Gal): 23,460
o

ST-720091R
& >
P Sr-7200018)
ST-720091R, >
ST-720091R l?
]
-720091F \
ST-720091F
BILL OF MATERIALS " .
QY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION @ A ST-720061F
1_JSD-A-9003R__ Jsu Stp 9 Radius Step - 3 Tread (Bead) (Internal - AutoCover) y
1_|SD5-00005P | TBD (Sundeck)
1_|S0S00005P _ |T8D (Bench)
1 IS-‘ST-SEIM St Pl 32" x 16'R Reverse
2 St Prl 72° x 16'R Raverse
1 St Pri 96"x42” - Skim Crtr (1085) (Auto Cover-1.125) 2 Rib
1 St Pl 27" x O'R
1 154 Pnl 30" x 6'R
1_|ST-350080RR |50 Pril 36° x 6R Reverse
1_|ST-460090R F“"‘"“"” BRACE / HARDWARE OPTIONS
1_IST-AB0060R __]Sd Pri 48° x 6R [ QIV_|_pART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1_|ST-480060RR ISt Pri 48" x 6'R Reverse 21_|sT-1002008 St Brc C-Channel Tumbuckde Brace + Drive Stoke
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Printed on

02/15/2023

Parcel Number: 4711-12-402-035 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
SAUNDERS TERRANCE MACCALLUM DEREK 309,900 07/02/2018 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2018R-018388 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
DEBAKER LAWRENCE E & DEANN SAUNDERS TERRANCE 289,900| 03/06/2017 |WD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2017R-007561 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC DEBAKER LAWRENCE E & DEAN] 180,000 01/06/2012 |WD 10-FORECLOSURE 2012R-002696 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
COLESON KENNETH A & DANA MCHASE HOME FINANCE LLC 182,750 11/12/2010 |PTA 10-FORECLOSURE BUYER/SELLER 0.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL—IMPROWZoning: LDR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
7901 BIRKENSTOCK DR School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS WOOD DECK 04/07/1998 |98-121 NO START
P.R.E. 100% 07/09/2018 HOME 03/17/1997 |97-068 50%
Owner's Name/Address MAD #: V23-07
MACCALLUM DEREK 2023 Est TCV Tentative
7901 BIRKENSTOCK DR
BRIGHTON MI 48114-7322 X | Improved | |Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4029.BIRKENSTOCK FARMS
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate %$Adj. Reason Value
— Dirt Road <Site Value B> 'B' STANDARD 65000 100 65,000
Tax Description Gravel Road 0.00 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 65,000
(S:EC 12 TiN ﬁE BIRKENSTOCK FARMS LOT 35 Paved Road
omments/Influences
Storm Sewer Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Sidewalk Description Rate Size % Good Cash Value
Water D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete 8.06 192 50 774
Sewer D/W/P: 3.5 Concrete 8.06 64 50 258
Electric Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value = 1,032
G
as
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
. Low
» High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2023 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
JB 08/15/2018 REVIEWED R 2022 32,500 137,300 169,800 155,300C
The Equalizer. Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009. 2021 32,500 132,800 165,300 150,339C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2020 32,500 131,300 163,800 148,264C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-12-402-035 Printed on 02/15/2023

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story s6lccP (1 st ) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0|/Front Overhang - Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack °rY) |class: B
Duplex 0/Other Overhang gorceg i}r wjoDDuEts Garbage Disposal Two Sided Exterior: Siding
A-Frame orce 1w ucts Bath Heater Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
~Tood ¥ (4) Interior Eircid,Hog Wager d Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
oo rame ec rlc, ase ogr Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G gidlinF (%nlil;orl Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
B Trim & Decoration ectric Wa ea Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Space Heater Jacuzzi Tub Wood Stove Mech. Doors: 0
Yr Built |Remodeled |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub 1|Direct-Vented Gas Area: 462
1997 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Si f Closet X : . i
Condition: Good tze © OSets Heat Pump 13 Microwave gé;ss i . 92 Storage Area: 0
Lg | X |0rd Small No Heating/Cooling Standard Range Fl ec.A ge: 5 173 No Conc. Floor: 0
: - Central Air Self Clean Range oor Area: =z,
Room List Doors: Solid| X |H.C. Total Base New : 557,679 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Wood Furnace Sauna : g
Basement (5) Floors . Trash Compactor Totgl Depr Cost: 434,990 X 0.700
1st Floor (12) Electric contral Vacaum Estimated T.C.V: 304,493 Carport Area:
2nd Floor Kitchen: O|Amps Service Security System Roof:
4|Bedrooms Other: No./ 1 f Fi i i
' Other: 0./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family B Cls B Blt 1997
(1) Exterior X|Ex. | |Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 1184 SF Floor Area = 2173 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=78/100/100/100/78
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing Stories Exterior Foundation Size Cost New Depr. Cost
Tnsulation . 1 Story Siding/Brick Basement 360
. - Average Fixture(s) | 2 story Siding/Brick Basement 747
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 2|3 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding/Brick Basement 77
Many Large Basement: 1184 S.F. 1|2 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Overhang 208
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto 1 Story Siding Overhang 34
Few Smal Slab: 0 S.F. Softener, Manual Total: 425,428 331,833
Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Water Heat Other Additions/Adjustments
Wood Sash 1lumbi .
No Plumbing Basement Living Area 950 54,378 42,415
Metal Sash ,
Vinyl Sash (8) Basement Extra Toilet Plumbing
2 Extra Sink ]
Double Hung Conc. Block 1ls e on 3 F}xture Bath 1 10,230 7,979
) . eparate ower 2 Fixture Bath 1 6,820 5,320
Horiz. Slide Poured Conc. Ceramic Tile Floor Fxt Sink 5 3 397 > 650
xtra Sin
Casement stone Ceramic Tile Wains | gseparate Shower 1 3,100 2,425
Double Glass Treated Wood Ceramic Tub Alcove /s ! '
Patio Doors Concrete Floor Vent Fan Wa;ggo zwirs 1 ] 5 984 4 668
— a eptic ’ ’
Storms & Screens
(9) Basement Finish (14) Water/Sewer Water Well, 200 Feet 1 12,091 9,431
(3) Roof Recreation  SF - Porches
L Public Water
X |Gable Gambrel, 950|Living SF Public Sewer CCP (1 Story) 56 2,293 1,789
Hip Mansard Walkout Doors (B) 1 |Water well Garages
No Floor SF . Class: B Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Flat Shed 11000 Gal Septic
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Seotic Base Cost 462 32,358 25,239
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support p Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -3,568 -2,783
Toist Lump Sum Items: Fireplaces
oists: .
Chimney: Brick Unsupported Len: Direct-Vented Gas 1 5,159 4,024
Cntr . Sup: : <<<<< Calculations too long. See Valuation printout for complete pricing. >>>>>

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-12-402-035, Residential Building 1

1st/oh 34 sf

15'

g5

1st/b r
360 sf 1st/b
77 sf

16' CEILINGS

—
~—

24'

7!

ccp
56 sf

8

7!

19'

10'
conc patio ¥

64 sf
= 16'
.
conc patio
192 sf
34'
2st/b
747 sf &
16'
i

11"

Shetchby Aaex Skaten
*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

garage

462 sf

21

4 BEDROOMS
2 FULL BATHS
1 HALF BATH
1 SEP. SHOWER
2 EXTRA SINKS
1 DVFP
A/C
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= ENOA GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP VARIANCE APPLICATION
township 2911 DORR ROAD | BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48116
(810) 227-5225 | FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # B’Og Meeting Date: -F%b L‘ .T'LDZ%
@ o2

JZ PAID Variance Application Fee
$215.00 for Residential | $300.00 for Sign Variance | $395.00 for Commercial/Industrial

Applicant/Owner:  Jason Jacobs Email:  jsj 24@yahoo.com

Property Address: 6094 Brighton Road, Brighton, M1 48116 Phone: (810) 599-5664

Present Zoning: Low Density Residential Tax Code: 4711-35-100-008

ARTICLE 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and the duties of the
Zoning Board of Appeals.

- Each application for Variance is considered individually by the ZBA. The ZBA is a board of limited power; it cannot
change the Zoning Ordinance or grant relief when it is possible to comply with the Zoning Ordinance. It may
- provide relief where due to unique aspects of the property with strict application of the zoning ordinance to the
land results in practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship.

The applicant is responsible for presenting the information necessary to support the relief requested. While
much of the necessary information is gathered through the completed application, other information may be
gathered by on-site visits, other sources, and during the ZBA meeting. ZBA members, township officials and
township staff may visit the site without prior notification to property owners.

Failure to meet the submittal requirements and properly stake the property showing all proposed
improvements may result in postponement or denial of this petition.

Please explain the proposed variance below:

1. Variance requested/intended property modifications: ** SEE ATTACHED **

Please note that the packet and staff report for your scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be

available to review at https://www.genoa.org/government/boards/zoningboard five days prior to the
meeting.




The following is per Article 23.05.03 of the Genoa Township Ordinance:

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of the
Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all of
the following conditions exist:

Under each please indicate how the proposed project meets each criteria.

Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,
setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the subject
parcel.

** SEE ATTACHED **

Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same zoning district or the
variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties in the vicinity. The need for
the variance was not self-created by the applicant.

** SEE ATTACHED **

Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

** SEE ATTACHED **

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

** SEE ATTACHED **

Attendance by the applicant is required at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid and must receive a renewal
from the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA).

After the decision is made regarding your Variance approval a land use permit will be required with additional
site plans and construction plans.

Date: 01 /23 /2023 Signature: //{'/‘{///Z(/'



GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
VARIANCE APPLICATION

Applicant/Owner: Jason Jacobs
6094 Brighton Road
Brighton, MI 48116
(810) 599-5664
jsi_24@yahoo.com

Present Zoning: Low Density Residential
Parcel Number: 4711-35-100-008

Variance requested/intended property modification:

The intended property modification is a 240 square foot detached accessory building (24 x 10)
situated on the northwest corner of Applicant’s property with a front setback of approximately
seventy-nine (79) feet and a side set back of approximately twenty-two (22) feet.

The detached accessory building is located more than ten (10) feet from the principal building
and is constructed for personal storage directly related to Applicant’s use and enjoyment of the
principal building as a primary family residence. Applicant’s lot is approximately 1.03 acres in
size and is zoned low density residential.

Applicant is requesting a variance from the following requirements of the Genoa Township
Zoning Ordinance:

A. 11.04.02: Prohibition against detached accessory buildings being erected in a front
yard.

B. 11.04.02(c)(1): Required side setback for a detached accessory building over two
hundred (200) square feet in total floor area located on a lot greater than one acre.
Specifically, that the detached accessory structure meets the 30-foot side setback
requirement for principal buildings under 3.04.01.

Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances:

o Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice

The hilly topography of Applicant’s property makes compliance with the strict letter of
the ordinance restriction impossible and unreasonably impairs Applicant’s use of the
property.

Granting of the variance would do substantial justice to Applicant and allow Applicant to
have a much-needed accessory building of usable size similar to other homeowners with
similar lot dimensions. This would allow Applicant the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other similarly sized properties in the same zoning district of

Page 1 of 3



the subject parcel. Without the variance, due to the hilly nature of the lot, Applicant will
be unable to have a shed or an auxiliary storage building suitable for his family’s needs.

Applicant’s home is built into a significant hill that slopes drastically down from the back
of the property to Brighton Road - which serves as Applicant’s only access to the
property. Applicant has no means of accessing his back yard without traversing the steep
incline on either side of the home. Although the home has a lower-level garage, the tri-
level construction of the home and diminutive nature of the garage has left Applicant’s
growing family with limited storage. Applicant has constructed the accessory structure to
store household items, yard tools, patio furniture, and children’s toys. Given the
topography of the property, access from a busy road with limited driveway space, and the
location of Applicant’s septic field, Applicant does not possess the option to construct an
addition to the home or a traditional detached garage. The construction of the accessory
building in its current location allows a vehicle to park in the garage and safely/easily
load and unload children and household supplies. The accessory building also allows for
the orderly and out-of-view storage of normal household items and yard tools to ensure a
clean and presentable aesthetic for the property. Additionally, the current location and
dimensions of the accessory building allows for vehicles to turn around and safely exit
the property in a forward-facing direction.

Simply put, the location and dimensions of the accessory building is the only location
that will work with the hilly nature of the property. Applicant has no means of
constructing or accessing an accessory building in the back or side yards of the property
without significant and cost prohibitive excavation. The requested variance would
provide substantial justice to Applicant in his ability to maximize the use and enjoyment
of the property for his family.

Extraordinary Circumstances

There are extraordinary circumstances and conditions surrounding Applicants one-acre
lot. Specifically, the topography of the property, the location of the home and septic field
on the property, and the position of the driveway on a busy section of Brighton Road
makes the property very unique. As such, the current location of the accessory building is
the only location that logically allows for a structure to supply additional enclosed space
and storage for Applicant’s family.

The hilly nature of the property will not allow for an accessory building to be built in
either the back yard or side yards of the property. The only “flat” space on Applicant’s
property is in his limited front yard. Due to the location of Applicant’s septic field, the
construction of an addition to the home or a traditional detached garage would drastically
reduce the size of Applicant’s driveway making it very difficult, if not impossible, for
vehicles to turnaround and safely exit the driveway in a forward-facing direction. The
current location and dimensions of the accessory building allows for a suitable driveway
for vehicles to turnaround. Any further reduction of the “flat” area in the front yard or to
Applicant’s driveway, would cause vehicles leaving the property to back out onto

Page 2 of 3



Brighton Road which is dangerous for the Applicant, his family, guests and the public at
large.

Due to the extraordinary nature of the property, Applicant simply has no other location to
construct an accessory building.

Public Safety and Welfare

Applicant’s accessory building, as currently constructed, has no impact on public safety
and welfare. It does not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties
and is constructed a significant distance from any neighboring dwellings. The accessory
building is also shielded by trees and shrubbery and is barely visible from the road or
surrounding properties. The accessory building is located on a one-acre lot well beyond
the front set back requirement and does not increase congestion on public
streets/roadways or impact the flow of traffic. The accessory building does not impair the
visibility of drivers passing the property or impair the visibility of those entering or
exiting the property. Due to its location on a one-acre residential lot, the accessory
building will not increase the danger of fire or public safety, or impact the comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.

Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood

The location of the accessory building on Applicant’s one-acre parcel does not interfere
with or discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent
properties and the surrounding neighborhood. The accessory building is set back off the
road a safe and appropriate distance and is camouflaged by trees and shrubbery a great
part of the year. Applicant has constructed the accessory building in a manner that
matches the home and aesthetics of the property and significantly increases the value of
the home to Applicant, his family, and future homeowners. An increase in the value of
Applicant’s property is surely a benefit, not a detriment, to surrounding property owners.
As a testament to the aesthetically pleasing nature of the accessory building and the lack
of impact on surrounding properties, Applicant has attached letters from all of the
surrounding property owners — none of which oppose the location or construction of the
accessory building.

Exhibits:

1) Site/Plot Plan

2) Architectural Drawing

3) Letter from David Damusis — 6056 Brighton Road

4) Letter from Gary Deroche — 6132 Brighton Road

S) Letter from Polly Staggs — 5130 Old Hickory Drive
6) Letter from Tom Dutcher — 5015 Timberline Lane

7 Letter from Celia Pienkosz — 5032 Old Hickory Drive
8) Photographs of Property and Accessory Building

Page 3 of 3



built.

February 13, 2023

Zoning Board of Appeals
Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Attention: | Amy Ruthig, Planning Director

Subject: 6094 Brighton Road — Dimensional Variance Review

Location: 6094 Brighton Road — south side of Brighton Road, between Timberline Lane and Old
Hickory Drive

Zoning: LDR Low Density Residential District

Dear Board Members:

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the materials submitted seeking dimensional variance to
construct a detached accessory building for the existing residence at 6904 Brighton Road.

The existing residence and property appear to comply with the dimensional requirements of the LDR
District.

The proposal entails a 240 square foot detached accessory building located in the front yard.
In accordance with Section 11.04.02, dimensional variances are needed for the following:

e A detached accessory building within the front yard (where such structures are not permitted);

and
o A detached accessory building with a 22’ side yard setback (where a minimum setback of 30’ is
required).
SUMMARY

1. Steep topography creates difficulty for strict compliance with accessory building regulations
(practical difficulty).

2. Side or rear yard alternatives are not reasonable given the steep slope from rear to front (substantial
justice).

3. The Board could view strict compliance as unnecessarily burdensome (practical difficulty).

4. The steep topography from rear to front is a relatively unique property condition that impacts the
applicant’s ability to comply with Ordinance requirements (extraordinary circumstance).

5. Given the nature of the project and property, we do not anticipate issues with the supply of light and
air or to traffic and public safety (public safety and welfare).

6. If the Board considers favorable action, we suggest a condition that the applicant must maintain (or
even supplement) the existing vegetative screening to reduce impacts of the front yard placement and
side yard setback encroachment (impact on surrounding neighborhood).

www.safebuilt.com



Genoa Township ZBA

6094 Brighton Road
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 2

!

N

; [
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north)

VARIANCE REVIEW

We have reviewed the request in accordance with the dimensional variance review criteria of Section
23.05.03, as follows:

1. Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Variances are not necessary to maintain the existing
residence; however, site topography does create difficulty for locating a detached accessory building.

Side or rear yard placement would be the typical alternatives, but the site’s topography will not allow
such placement without significant grading.

Additionally, the proposed location is adjacent to a septic field, which sits between the driveway and
west side lot line and precludes a compliant side yard setback in this area of the property.

Based on these conditions, the Board could view strict compliance as unnecessarily burdensome to
the applicant.

2. Extraordinary Circumstances. The steep topography of the site from rear to front (south to north
towards Brighton Road) restricts the owner’s ability to locate a detached accessory building, and is a
relatively unusual property condition.

3. Public Safety and Welfare. Given the nature of the proposal and the surrounding area, granting of
the variances will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent properties, nor will it unreasonably
impact traffic or public safety.

4. Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. Based on the photos included with the submittal, the
combination of setback from the roadway and presence of existing vegetation will greatly limit views
of the accessory building.

If the Board considers favorable action, we suggest a condition that existing vegetative screening
must be maintained (and/or supplemented) to help mitigate impacts of front yard placement and
reduced side yard setback.



Genoa Township ZBA

6094 Brighton Road
Dimensional Variance Review
Page 3

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Respectfully,
SAFEBUILT

V75

Brian V. Borden, AICP
Michigan Planning Manager
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Decoember 11, 2022

To whom it may concem:

My name is Celia Pienkosz, | Hve at 5032 Old Hickory Drive, Brighton, Michigan £8118. | live
2 houses to the East of Jason Jacobs property.

Regarding the property of Jason Jacobs at 6084 Brighton Road, 8righton, Michigan 48118,
| have no issugs with the new whils shed to the front/side of this house and have no wish for it
To be removed,

Celia Pienkosz

5032 Old Hickory Drive
Brighton, M! 48116
810-260-9778



Printed on

02/15/2023

Parcel Number: 4711-35-100-008 Jurisdiction: GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP County: LIVINGSTON
Grantor Grantee Sale Sale Inst. Terms of Sale Liber Verified Prcnt.
Price Date Type & Page By Trans.
CHUNG KYUNG JIN & KYUNGSUNJACOBS JASON 140,000, 09/04/2015 |wD 03-ARM'S LENGTH 2015R-029697 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
CHUNG, CHUNG HO & CHAN EUKCHUNG KYUNG JIN & KYUNGSUD 0/ 08/01/2006 |QC 21-NOT USED/OTHER 2006R-014860 BUYER/SELLER 100.0
139,000, 05/01/1990 |wD 03-ARM'S LENGTH BUYER/SELLER 0.0
Property Address Class: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROV Zoning: LDR Building Permit (s) Date Number Status
6094 BRIGHTON RD School: BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS
P.R.E. 100% 09/04/2015
Owner's Name/Address MAP #: V23-08
JACOBS JASON 2023 Est TCV Tentative
6094 BRIGHTON RD
BRIGHTON MI 48116-7721 X |Improved Vacant Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4501.BRIGHTON M & B
Public * Factors *
Improvements Description Frontage Depth Front Depth Rate $%$Adj. Reason Value
: TABLE A 1.000 Acres 57,000 100 57,000
: ; Dirt Road ’ ’
Tax Description Gravel Road 1.00 Total Acres Total Est. Land Value = 57,000
SEC 35 T2N R5SE BEG AT A POINT ON THE N Paved Road
LINE OF SAID SEC 35, N 87* 17'50"E 380 FT Storm Sewer
FROM THE NW COR OF SAID SEC 35, TH N Sidewalk
87*17'50"E ALONG SAID N LINE OF SEC 35, Water
WHICH IS ALSO THE C.L. OF BRIGHTON RD R/W Sewer
180 FT, TH S 2*10'40"E 242 FT, TH S Electric
87*17'50"W 180 FT, TH N 2*10'40"W 242 FT Gas
TO THE POB, 1.0AC M/L, SPLIT FR 036 curb
Comments/Influences Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.
Topography of
Site
Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain Year Land Building Assessed Board of| Tribunal/ Taxable
X |REFUSE Value Value Value Review Other Value
Who When What 2023 Tentative Tentative Tentative Tentative
LLG 03/26/2021 INSPECTED (2022 28,500 89,000 117,500 113,673C
The Equalizer. Copyrlght (c) 1999 - 2009.|1M 08/27/2015 REVIEWED R 5021 30,000 82,800 112,800 110, 042C
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan 2020 28,500 83,800 112,300 108,523C

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***



Residential Building 1 of 1 Parcel Number: 4711-35-100-008 Printed on 02/15/2023

Building Type (3) Roof (cont.) (11) Heating/Cooling (15) Built-ins (15) Fireplaces (16) Porches/Decks (17) Garage
X |Single Family Eavestrough X |Gas 0il Elec. Appliance Allow. Interior 1 Story |Area | Type Year Built:
Mobile Home Insulation Wood Coal Steam Cook Top Interior 2 Story 40/CCP (1 Story) Car Capacity:
Town Home 0/Front Overhang = Y 76 Duct Dishwasher 2nd/Same Stack 100|Treated Woody Class: C
Duplex olother Overhan orce }r w/o Ducts Garbage Disposal Two Sided Exterior: Siding
g Forced Air w/ Ducts
A-Frame Bath Heater 1|Exterior 1 Story Brick Ven.: 0
(4) Interior Forced Hot Water Vent Fan Exterior 2 Story Stone Ven.: 0
X |[Wood Frame ElectriclBasebo§rd Hot Tub Prefab 1 Story Common Wall: 1 Wall
Drywall Plaster Ele?. Cel%' Radiant Unvented Hood Prefab 2 Story Foundation: 42 Inch
Building Style: Paneled Wood T&G RadlanF (in-floor) Vented Hood Heat Circulator Finished ?:
C - : Electric Wall Heat Intercom Raised Hearth Auto. Doors: 0
Trim & Decoration Space Heater 3 L Tub Wood St Mech . D 0
- acuzzi Tu [ele} ove ech. Doors:
Yr Built |Remodeled |Ex |X|Ord | |Min Wall/Floor Furnace Jacuzzi repl.Tub Direct-Vented Gas Area: 576
1987 0 X |Forced Heat & Cool Oven o Good: 0
Condition: Good Size of Closets Heat Pump Microwave Class: C Storagé Area: O
No Heating/Cooling Effec. Age: 29
Lg | X |Ord Small Standard Range No Conc. Floor: 0
; Floor Area: 1,998
. : Central Air Self Clean Range
Room List Doors:| |SOlld|X|H.C. Hood Furnace Sauna Total Base New : 290,771 E.C.F. |Bsmnt Garage:
Basement (5) Floors : Trash Compactor Totgl Depr Cost: 206,449 X 1.030 . — -
1st Floo (12) Electric Estimated T.C.V: 212,642 arport Area:
S r - Central Vacuum Roof :
2nd Floor giEChen: O|Amps Service Security System .
er:
3|Bedrooms Other: No./Qual. of Fixtures Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1 Single Family C Cls C Blt 1987
(1) Exterior |Ex. |X|Ord. | |Min (11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
X |Wood/Shingle (6) Ceilings Ground Area = 1640 SF Floor Area = 1998 SF.
Aluminum/Vinyl No. of Elec. Outlets Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=71/100/100/100/71
Brick |Many |X|Ave. | |Few Building Areas
(13) Plumbing ;Foilesl gg;grlié . gqu;datlzgo S;iz Cost New Depr. Cost
1 lati i-Leve iding/Bric i-Lev. %
nsu, arten N E o Average Fixture(s) | 1 story Siding/Brick Slab 200
(2) Windows (7) Excavation 2|3 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding/Brick Overhang 624
Many Large Basement: 0 S.F. 1|2 Fixture Bath 1 Story Siding Overhang 32
X |Avg. X |Avg. Crawl: 0 S.F. Softener, Auto Total: 236,149 167,668
Few Smal Slab: 200 S.F. Softener, Manual Other Additions/Adjustments
Wood Sash Height to Joists: 0.0 Solar Water Heat Plumbing
Metal Sash No Plumbing 3 Fixture Bath 1 4,547 3,228
Vinvl Sash (8) Basement Extra Tgllet 2 Fixture Bath 1 3,042 2,160
Dougle Hung Conc. Block Extra Sink Water/Sewer
Horiz. Slide poured Conc Separate Shower 1000 Gal Septic 1 4,761 3,380
Casement Stone Ceramic Tile Floor | water Well, 200 Feet 1 10,514 7,465
bouble Gl e ted Wood Ceramic Tile Wains | porches
ouble ass reate oo
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Patio Doors Concrete Floor Vent Fan b CEP (1 Story) 40 1,234 876
ec
Storms & Screens ini
(9) Basement Finish (14) Water/Sewer Treated Wood 100 2,500 1,775
(3) Roof Recreation SF Sublic Water Garages
X |Gable Gambrel Living SF Public Sewer Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
Hip Mansard Walkout Doors (B) 1 |Water well Base Cost 576 24,278 17,237
Flat Shed No Floor SF 1/1000 Gal Septic ‘Common Wall: 1 Wall 1 -2,628 -1,866
- Walkout Doors (A) 2000 Gal Sebtic Fireplaces
X |Asphalt Shingle (10) Floor Support p Exterior 1 Story 1 6,374 4,526
Joists: Lump Sum Items: Totals: 290,771 206,449
Chimney: Brick . . Notes:
giiipgii?ed Len: ECF (4501 (47010) BRIGHTON M & B) 1.030 => TCV: 212, 642

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***




Parcel Number: 4711-35-100-008, Residential Building 1

20" Wd
1st/sl = 100 sf :‘E"
200 sf
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48"
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***
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Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting
January 17, 2023
Unapproved Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
January 17, 2023 - 6:30 PM

MINUTES
Call to Order: Vice-Chairperson McCreary called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of
Appeals to order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were
present as follows: Michelle Kreutzberg, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, Bill Rockwell, Craig

Fons, and Amy Ruthig, Planning Director. Absent was Greg Rassel.

Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Election of Officers:

Vice-Chairperson McCreary recommended tabling this item until there is a full board present.
Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to table the
Election of Officers until the February 21, 2023 ZBA meeting. The motion carried
unanimously.

Introduction: The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves.

Conflict of Interest: None

Approval of the Agenda:

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the
agenda as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

Call to the Public:

The call to the public was opened at 6:33 pm with no response.

1. 23-02... Arequest by Tim McCotter, 4041 Homestead, for two waterfront variances and a
front yard variance to demolish an existing home and construct a new home.

Mr. McCotter, the architect for the project, and Carter and Lisa Carpenter of 4138 St. Andrews
in Howell were present. Mr. McCotter provided the restraints of the property, which are that the
lot is very skinny, and this property is on a canal so there are two waterfront setbacks. If they
were to meet all setbacks, it would make the buildable area very small. They are proposing to
move the home closer to the road to make it more compatible with the homes in the area.

Ms. Ruthig stated that Staff advised Mr. McCotter to move the home closer to the road so the
waterfront setback variance would be less.

Vice-Chairperson McCreary asked if a certified survey was done. Mr. McCotter stated yes.
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Board Member Rockwell questioned the steeple that is shown on the plans. Ms. Ruthig stated
this will be removed as Mr. McCotter did not wish to pursue a variance for it.

Ms. Ruthig stated Staff has been discussing revising the front yard setbacks in this zoning from
35 feet to 25 feet; however, this project is subject to the current setback requirement.

There was a discussion regarding the possible need for a retaining wall. Mr. McCotter advised
they will not need one. Ms. Ruthig reminded the applicant the Township has a retaining wall
ordinance.

The call to the public was opened at 6:47 pm.

Mr. Blair Bowman of 4252 Highcrest, who lives across the lake, is in very strong support of
these variance requests. This is a very challenging lot.

Mr. Matt McCord of 4065 Homestead is in strong support of these variance requests.

Ms. Debbie Leek of 3997 Homestead is also in strong support of these variances. The home is
beautiful and will enhance the lot.

Mr. Pete Wood of 220 N. Fifth Street, Brighton, is in support of these variances. It will enhance
the area.

The call to the public was closed at 6:51 pm

Vice-Chairperson McCreary stated a letter of support was received from Curt Brown of 4001
Homestead.

Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case
#23-02 for Tim McCotter, 4041 Homestead, for a front yard variance of 13 feet from the required
35 feet for a setback of 22 feet, one shoreline variance of 15.8 feet from the required 40 feet for
a setback along the canal of 24.2 feet, and a second shoreline variance of 29.1 foot from the
required 64 feet averaged requirement for a setback along the lake of 34.9 feet, based on the
following findings of fact:

e Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the construction of the proposed
structure on the vacant lot. The variances would support substantial justice and are
necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that
possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and vicinity.

e The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the secondary shoreline
setback due to the canal and the lot’s irregular shape. The need for the variances is not self-
created.

e The granting of the variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or increase the danger
of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township of Genoa.

e The proposed variances would have a limited impact on the appropriate development,
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is conditioned upon the following:
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1. Final architectural design shall not exceed the 25-foot height requirement, including any
steeple feature.

2. The structure must be guttered with downspouts and drainage must be maintained on
the lot.

3. Any retaining walls will require a land use permit to be obtained.

4. Silt fencing will be in place during construction.

5. The applicant shall seek approval from MHOG for grinder pump movement prior to
construction.

The motion carried unanimously.

2. 23-03...Arequest by Chaldean Catholic Church of the United States, 7000 McClements
Road, for a height variance to construct a zipline.

Mr. Wayne Perry of Desine Engineering and Jim Berigan of Our Lady of the Field Campground
were present.

Vice-Chairperson McCreary noted the Planning Commission approved the sketch plan for the
zipline with a condition that the applicant obtain height variances.

Mr. Perry stated the camp would like to add additional amenities, specifically a zipline with a
climbing tower and a giant swing. The tower is proposed to be 45 feet high, the terminating pole
is proposed to be 25 feet high, and the giant swing would be 36 feet high. The ordinance does
not speak to these types of structures. Township Staff has interpreted these structures as
accessory structures, so the maximum height allowed is 18 feet. These structures will be on the
north side of the lake. Ms. Ruthig stated accessory structures in this zoning district shall not
exceed 35 feet.

Mr. Berigan provided a description of the giant swing, including the reason for the structures to
be so high. There was a discussion regarding the safety of the participants. Mr. Berigan stated it
is very safe. The people who operate it are highly trained. It will not be open to the public. It is
locked when not being used.

Board Member Kreutzberg questioned if the height and distance recommended by the
manufacturer is being used. Mr. Berigan stated yes. He noted that the Howell Nature Center
has a zipline whose tower is 60 feet high.

The call to the public was opened at 7:15 pm.

Mr. Patrick Spence of 1838 Euler Road asked for a review of the four criteria that must be met
to grant a variance. Vice-Chairperson McCreary provided that information. Mr. Spence stated
this will negatively affect the value of his property. He is opposed to the variance. He feels there
are plenty of activities at the camp and there is no need for anymore. The 45-foot tower would
overlook his property. He is concerned that the poles drilled into the ground could affect the
groundwater. This does not fit in this area. It will bring in more people and more noise.

Mr. Fred Berean of 1121 Euler Road is opposed to this.
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Mr. Mike Berean of 1237 Euler Road stated his wife, who was unable to be here tonight, is
opposed to this request. This camp is destroying their residential neighborhood. He reviewed
prior Township meeting minutes regarding the grandfathering of the zoning of this property.
Because it had sat vacant for more than 12 months, it should have lost its grandfather status
and should revert to the current zoning. He submitted a packet to the Board with documentation
regarding this. They request that the zoning be returned to the current zoning and all expansion
requests be denied.

Mr. Berean read a letter from Mrs. Berean of 1121 Euler Road who is opposed to this request.

Charles Saliba of 1829 Kellogg Road agrees with Mr. Berean. He is concerned with the noise.
There will be yelling from people on the zipline and the swing. He does not agree with the
variance request.

Mr. John Connely owns property on Euler Road. He is in support of the residents who are
against this variance. His property was used previously to store vehicles, trailers, etc. and since
it sat vacant for 12 months, he lost his grandfather status, and the Township returned it to its
current zoning.

Mr. Bill Maniaci of 1866 Euler Road, who is a real estate agent, sold a property on Euler Road
to someone who chose to buy a home, tear it down, and build a new one instead of purchasing
a livable home on a property that would be close to the camp. He is concerned that there will be
more requests from the church. He is opposed to these variances.

Ms. Patty Kopicko of 6843 Felice stated the existing rope course never received a variance.
Vice-Chairperson McCreary stated the Township was not aware it was installed. The owners of
the camp have purchased additional property. They will be listening to kids scream on the
zipline and swing. The people that use the camp pay and it is nhot open to everyone.

Mr. James Drouillard of 6781 Felice agrees with his neighbors. He would like this variance to be
denied.

Mr. Robert Kopicko of 6843 Felice stated the traffic is deteriorating the roads in this area. He
asked if the swing and zipline will be open at night? Will there be lights? Will there be speakers?
This is a residential neighborhood in the country.

Ms. Kate Baker at 1780 Euler Road agrees with her neighbors. Her home is her retirement, so
she does not want it to lose value.

The call to the public was closed at 7:44 pm.

Board Member Kreutzberg asked how long has this been a camp and how many acres is the
property. Mr. Berigan stated it has been a camp since at least 1920 and it is 164 acres.

There was a discussion regarding the information provided at the call to the public.
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Mr. Fons stated the issue before the Board is the height of the structures. Mr. Rockwell agrees;
however, he does not see how the request has met all four of the requirements to grant a
variance.

Vice-Chairperson McCreary suggested having this item tabled this evening to review the
information that was given at the call to the public in order to make a decision knowing all of the
facts.

Board Member Ledford stated many requests have been approved for this property and asked if
more requests are coming.

Mr. Fons stated the property is being used how it is zoned.

Board Member Ledford would not want to have this in her neighborhood. She would not want
her property values to decrease because of it. She would like to investigate the information
presented this evening.

Board Member Kreutzberg understands all comments made by the Board members; however,
change happens. There are many places in Livingston County that used to be farmland that are
now homes. She agrees with Board Member Fons that the Board is asked to review the request
for the height of the poles.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to table Case #23-
03 until the February 21, 2023 ZBA meeting for the Caldean Catholic Church until further
information can be uncovered regarding property usage and history. The motion carried
(Ledford - yes; McCreary - yes; Kreutzberg - yes; Rockwell - yes; Fons - no).

3. 23-04...Arequest by Peter Wood, 4021 Homestead, for a side, front and waterfront variance
to construct an addition to an existing single-family home.

Mr. Peter Wood and Mr. David Hazen, who designed the home, were present. Mr. Wood stated
his hardship is that he does not have a garage and would like a first-floor master bedroom. It is
a very unique, non-conforming lot. His lot was originally two lots that were split and sold
separately. This addition will add value to the neighborhood.

Mr. Hazen provided a review of the proposed changes to the home. He stated the minimum lot
size allowed per the ordinance is 80 feet; however, this property is only 30 feet. The location of
the home to the road is consistent with the homes on either side of this property. They are
proposing the side-entry garage so vehicles will fit in front of the garage.

The call to the public was opened at 8:15 pm with no response.

Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case
#23-04 for Peter Wood, 4021 Homestead, for a 25 foot front yard variance from the required 35
feet for a 10 foot setback, a 1.5 foot side yard variance from the required 10 feet for an 8.5 foot
setback, and a 21.20 foot shoreline variance from the required 36.5 feet for a setback of 36.5
feet, to construct an addition to the existing residence, which would include a covered patio,
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attached two-car garage and the removal of the existing shed, based on the following findings of

fact:

e Strict compliance with the setback requirements would unreasonably restrict the use of the
property. Granting these variances will provide substantial justice and would make the
property consistent with other properties in the area.

e The variances are necessary due to the extraordinary circumstances such as the irregular
shape of the lot.

e The granting of the variances will not impair adequate light or air to adjacent property,
increase congestion or increase the danger of fire or public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the Genoa Township.

e The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate development,
continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

This approval is conditioned upon the following:

1. The grinder pump location shall approve by MHOG prior to land use permit issuance.

The motion carried unanimously.

Administrative Business:

1. Approval of minutes for the December 13, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting.

Moved by Board Member Kreutzberg, seconded by Board Member Fons, to approve the
minutes of the November 15, 2022 meeting as presented. The motion carried unanimously.

2. Correspondence

Ms. Ruthig stated there will be at least one case at the February meeting.
3. Member Discussion

There were no items to discuss this evening.

4. Adjournment

Moved by Board Member Fons, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to adjourn the meeting at
8:31 pm. The motion carried unanimously.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary
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